

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA HOSPITAL WATERMAN, INC.
d/b/a FLORIDA HOSPITAL WATERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC06-688

TERESA M. BUSTER, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF LARRY
BUSTER, deceased,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fifth District
State of Florida

THE CARLYLE APPELLATE LAW FIRM

The Carlyle Building
1950 Laurel Manor Drive, Suite 130
The Villages, Florida 32162
Telephone (352) 259-8852
Facsimile (352) 259-8842

CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE

Florida Bar No. 991007

SHANNON McLIN CARLYLE

Florida Bar No. 988367

GILBERT S. GOSHORN, JR.

Florida Bar No. 030457

OF COUNSEL

Appellate Counsel for Respondent, TERESA M.
BUSTER, as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF LARRY BUSTER, deceased

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii, iv

INTRODUCTION..... v, vi, vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

ISSUE I. CERTIFIED QUESTION: DOES AMENDMENT 7
PREEMPT STATUTORY PRIVILEGES AFFORDED
HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS’ SELF-POLICING
PROCEDURES TO THE EXTENT THAT
INFORMATION OBTAINED THROUGH THOSE
PROCEDURES IS DISCOVERABLE DURING THE
COURSE OF LITIGATION BY A PATIENT AGAINST
A HEALTH CARE PROVIDER?..... 11

 A. The Intent of the Electorate Was Not to Limit
 Amendment 7 to a Technical Definition of
 “Records.”..... 14

 B. The Issue of Admissibility is Not Before This
 Court..... 16

 C. The Issue of Use in Discovery is Not Before This
 Court..... 18

ISSUE II. CERTIFIED QUESTION: IS AMENDMENT 7 SELF-
EXECUTING?..... 19

ISSUE III. CERTIFIED QUESTION: SHOULD AMENDMENT 7
BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY? 23

A. Amendment 7 Was Intended to Have Retrospective Application.	23
B. Amendment 7 Does Not Vitate Vested Rights.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Court

Feminist Women’s Health Ctr., Inc. v. Mohammad,
586 F.2d 530 (5th Circ. 1978)..... 32

Florida State Constitution

Fla. Const. Art. X, § 25, (2004)passim

Florida Supreme Court

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re:
Patient’s Right to Know About Adverse Med. Incidents,
880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004)13, 14, 17, 21

Austin v. State ex rel. Christian,
310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975) 10, 22

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) 10, 14

City of Sanford v. McClelland,
163 So. 513 (Fla. 1935) 30

Cruger v. Love,
599 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1992) 15, 17

Florida Soc’y Ophthalmology v. Florida Optometric Ass’n,
489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986) 10, 25, 27

Gray v. Bryant,
125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960) 7, 11, 19

Gray v. Golden,
89 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1956) 7

In re Advisory Opinion to Governor,
276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1973) 28

In re Advisory Opinion to Governor Request of June 29, 1979,
374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1979) 27

Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.,
377 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999) 27

State v. Lavazzoli,
434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983) 26

State, Dep’t of Revenue v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.,
354 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1977) 28

Zingale v. Powell,
885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)7, 10

Florida District Courts of Appeal

Baker County Press, Inc. v. Baker County Med. Serv., Inc.,
870 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002),
rev. denied, 885 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 2004)..... 26

Campus Communications, Inc. v. Earnhardt,
821 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002),
rev. denied, 848 So. 2d 1153 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1049, 124 S. Ct. 821 157 L. Ed. 2d 698 (2003) .passim

Division of Workers’ Comp. v. Brevda,
420 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 31

Florida Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster,
932 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....passim

News-Press Publ’g Co. v. Kaune,
511 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)..... 25

Notami Hosp. of Florida, Inc. v. Bowen,
927 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) 26, 30, 31

Florida Circuit Court Decisions

<i>McHale v. Tenewitz</i> , 2005 WL 900744 (Fla. 18 th Jud. Cir. Ct., Feb. 28, 2005).....	20
<i>Michota v. Bayfront Med. Cent., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 900771 (Fla. 6 th Judicial Circuit, Feb. 24, 2005).....	13, 20
<i>Sardes v. South Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 2005 WL 831964 (Fla. 17 th Jud. Cir. Ct., Apr. 7, 2005).....	20, 21

Statutes

§ 395.0191, Fla. Stat.	32
§ 395.0193, Fla. Stat.	13, 17, 32, 33
§ 395.01971, Fla. Stat.	32
§ 381.028(3)(j), Fla. Stat.	9, 15, 22, 23
§ 766.101, Fla. Stat.	13, 17, 32, 33
§ 766.1016, Fla. Stat.	32, 33

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Evans v. Belth</i> , 388 S.E. 2d 914 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989).....	31
<i>Stott v. Stott Realty</i> , 284 N.W. 635 (Mich. 1939).....	31

Other Authority

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6 th ed. 1990)	24
